Supermarts Limited. Respondent No. 02 had assailed the demand raised by
Appellant-Corporation seeking payment of property tax for the Assessment Year
(hereinafter referred to as ‘AY’) 2015-16 along with outstanding arrears of such tax
dues amounting to INR 2,97,02,324/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety-Seven Lakhs Two
Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Four Only). As a consequence to the
non-fulfilment of aforesaid payment of dues by the predecessor-in-interest holder of
the property, the premises were sealed on 21.03.2016 with prior indication to the
Respondent No. 02.

2. The High Court of Gujarat vide Impugned Order had allowed the Special Civil

[...]

such outstanding arrears, which had already been challenged by the predecessor and
had been stayed by the competent court. Considering the said circumstances, the High
Court directed the Appellant-Corporation to retain a portion of the property tax to the
tune of INR 14,85,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs and Eighty-Five Thousand Only)
relating to the relevant AY 2015-16 for which Respondent No. 02 had acquired
ownership and possession, that is, from 03.09.2015 and to refund the rest of the
amount of property tax along with simple interest at 6 per cent per annum from the
date of recovery till the actual payment of refund.

[...]

Appellant-Corporation cannot make recovery of the said amount from Respondent No.
02.

6. Furthermore, the Appellant-Corporation as well as the Respondent Nos. 04 and 05
have relied on Letter dated 18.01.2016, whereby it was stated that the Respondent No.
02 had kept INR 2,50,00,000/-(Rupees Two Crores and Fifty Lakhs only) as a token of
assurance from Respondent Nos. 04 and 05 for clearing arrears of property tax. As
argued, this letter was intended to ensure that in case of failure of payment of such
arrears by the Respondent Nos. 04 and 05 (predecessor owners), it shall be incumbent

[...]

outstanding property tax on the premises starting from the year 2008. A Notice dated 
29.07.2010 was issued by the Appellant-Corporation calling upon the Respondent No. 
03, being in possession of the said property, to pay outstanding arrears of property tax 
along with penalty and other charges to the tune of INR 1,33,48,898/- (Rupees One 
Crores Thirty-Three Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Eight Only) 
for the period commencing from 01.06.2008. The said demand was assailed by 
Respondent No. 03 by filing Municipal Appeal No. 19 of 2010 before the Civil Court, 
Rajkot, wherein Respondent No. 03 deposited 75% of the bill amount in Court.

Thereafter, for AY 2011-12, demand notice was issued to the Respondent No.

[...]

03 before issuing fresh bills. The Appellant-Corporation consequent to
the above order proceeded to issue another demand notice for the AY 2014-15 upon
Respondent No. 03 seeking payment of property tax inclusive of earlier arrears to the
tune of INR 2,51,09,857/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Eight
Hundred and Fifty-Seven Only). Respondent No. 03 then initiated a challenge against
the said demand notices issued for the AYs 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 before High
Court in Special Civil Application No. 3600 of 2015, wherein the High Court vide its
Order dated 07.07.2016, directed a stay on the further recovery subject to payment of

[...]

non-filing of an appeal assailing the demand for the said AYs.
11. The present dispute arises from Demand Notice dated 11.03.2016 which was issued
by the Appellant-Corporation to Respondent No. 02, seeking not only the payment of
property tax for the AY 2015-16 but also the outstanding dues amounting to INR
2,97,02,324/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety-Seven Lakhs Two Thousand Three Hundred
and Twenty-Four Only). It was also mentioned therein that on failure to discharge the
payment of the said liability, the said property would be sealed. Because of
non-discharge of the demand as raised, the property in question which was now under
the ownership and possession of Respondent No.